Loss on change in value of derivatives (GAAP)   27,023   —
Adjusted income before income taxes  $ 198,627  $ 136,046

Allocable income tax expense   (77,266)   (53,058)
Adjusted net income  $ 121,361  $ 82,988

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM and share-based payment

expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based
compensation for our employees. The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses
for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 851,436  $ —  $ —  $ 851,436
Advertising revenue   22,214   —   —   22,214
Equipment revenue   23,978   —   —   23,978
Other revenue   100,083   1,813   —   101,896

Total revenue  $ 997,711  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 999,524
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 195,411  $ —  $ —  $ 195,411
Programming and content   74,870   945   (2,215)   73,600
Customer service and billing   91,069   —   (577)   90,492
Satellite and transmission   21,380   —   (946)   20,434
Cost of equipment   7,804   —   —   7,804

Subscriber acquisition costs   123,022   —   —   123,022
Sales and marketing   76,327   —   (3,566)   72,761
Engineering, design and development   15,911   —   (1,926)   13,985
General and administrative   76,243   —   (9,010)   67,233
Depreciation and amortization (a)   68,267   —   —   68,267
Share-based payment expense   —   —   18,240   18,240

Total operating expenses  $ 750,304  $ 945  $ —  $ 751,249

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was
$10,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 783,342  $ —  $ —  $ 783,342
Advertising revenue   20,211   —   —   20,211
Equipment revenue   18,156   —   —   18,156
Other revenue   75,689   1,813   —   77,502

Total revenue  $ 897,398  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 899,211
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 148,531  $ 39,761  $ —  $ 188,292
Programming and content   74,610   2,478   (1,642)   75,446
Customer service and billing   80,394   —   (470)   79,924
Satellite and transmission   19,695   —   (850)   18,845
Cost of equipment   7,027   —   —   7,027

Subscriber acquisition costs   116,111   22,005   —   138,116
Sales and marketing   65,899   4,165   (3,061)   67,003
Engineering, design and development   14,842   —   (1,647)   13,195
General and administrative   56,340   —   (6,848)   49,492
Depreciation and amortization (a)   67,018   —   —   67,018
Share-based payment expense   —   —   14,518   14,518

Total operating expenses  $ 650,467  $ 68,409  $ —  $ 718,876

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was
$13,000.

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue, excluding revenue associated with our
connected vehicle business,

net of purchase price accounting adjustments, divided by the number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of subscribers for